
OWNERS MANUAL
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

REPAIR PARTS LIST

HHoorriizzoonnttaall  MMuullttii--SSttaaggee  JJeett  PPuummppss
““HHMMSS--11FFLL””  SSeerriieess

MMOODDEELLSS

SSTTAA--RRIITTEE  IINNDDUUSSTTRRIIEESS
229933  WWrriigghhtt  SStt..,,  DDeellaavvaann,,  WWII  5533111155

© 2005, Sta-Rite Industries   SS11000022 (Rev. 2/28/05)

33//44  HHPP 11  HHPP 11--11//22  HHPP

HMSD-1FL HMSE-1FL HMSF-1FL



Deep Well Installation

UUnnddeerr  cceerrttaaiinn  ccoonnddiittiioonnss,,  hhoorriizzoonnttaall  mmuullttii--
ssttaaggee  ppuummppss  ccaann  ddeevveelloopp  eexxttrreemmeellyy  hhiigghh
pprreessssuurree..  IInnssttaallll  aa  pprreessssuurree  rreelliieeff  vvaallvvee

ccaappaabbllee  ooff  ppaassssiinngg  eennttiirree  ppuummpp  ffllooww  aatt  7755  PPSSII..

DDoo  nnoott  aallllooww  ppuummpp,,  pprreessssuurree  ttaannkk,,  ppiippiinngg,,  oorr  aannyy
ootthheerr  ssyysstteemm  ccoommppoonneenntt  ccoonnttaaiinniinngg  wwaatteerr  ttoo  ffrreeeezzee..
FFrreeeezziinngg  mmaayy  ddaammaaggee  ssyysstteemm,,  lleeaaddiinngg  ttoo  iinnjjuurryy  oorr  fflloooodd--
iinngg..  AAlllloowwiinngg  ppuummpp  oorr  ssyysstteemm  ccoommppoonneennttss  ttoo  ffrreeeezzee  wwiillll
vvooiidd  wwaarrrraannttyy..

NNOOTTIICCEE::  Support pump base to avoid strain on casing adapter
or pump. Lack of support can damage adapter or pump.

Figure 2 shows casing adapter bolted directly to pump body.

Shallow Well Installation
NNOOTTIICCEE::  If no foot valve is used, install 1” check valve in
horizontal line.

Priming the Deep Well Pump
To prime pump, completely close the priming valve located
just below the suction opening by turning screw clockwise.
This valve will be left closed during operation in a deep well
installation. See Figure 1.

Close regulator adjusting valve, located on end of regulator,
by turning stem clockwise. See Figure 1.

Remove priming plug from top of regulator valve, see Figure
1, and fill with clean water. Replace plug.

Start pump and run a few moments.

If pressure does not build up, remove priming plug and refill
with more water. All of the trapped air in pump body was not
removed.

Restart pump.

When pump is completely primed and builds up pressure,
slowly open the regulator valve, (turn counter-clockwise), and
observe the pressure reading on the pressure gauge.

When the pump reaches a point where it will lose prime, cavi-
tation noise can be heard.

The best, or correct, pressure gauge setting is approximately
3 pounds higher than the pressure gauge reading was when
the pump started to lose prime.

If pump loses prime, repeat the priming procedure above and
this time open regulator valve only until the correct pressure
reading is reached.

If a vacuum gauge is available, screw it into the 1/8” AVC
tapping on front of tank body. Adjust regulator until 20” of
vacuum is registered on the gauge. Tighten locknut on regu-
lator. This method will give maximum performance of the
unit.

2

Priming
Valve

Pipe fittings not furnished

Drain
Plug

Drive Line

Suction 
Line

Plastic Pipe
Adapter (2)

Plastic Hose
      (2)

Hose Clamp
      (2)

To Service

Regulator Adjusting
Valve

Priming Plug

Regulator
Valve

1" Close nipple &
90 Elbow

278 1093

To Service

Priming Plug Regulator
Valve

279 1093

To  Service

Priming
Valve

From
Well

1" Pipe Plug

Plastic Pipe
Adapter

Hose Clamp

Plastic
Hose

Pipe fittings not furnished

Priming Plug &
1/2" Street Elbow

240 1093

FFiigguurree  11  ––  DDeeeepp  WWeellll  IInnssttaallllaattiioonn

FFiigguurree  22  ––  WWeellll   CCaassiinngg  AAddaapptteerr  bboolltteedd  ddiirreeccttllyy  
ttoo  ppuummpp

FFiigguurree  33  ––  SShhaallllooww  WWeellll  IInnssttaallllaattiioonn



HMSC pumps come equipped with pressure switch set to
operate within a 20-40 PSI range. HMSD, HMSE, and HMSF
pumps have 30-50 PSI pressure switches. When pump is
used with precharged tank in system, set tank pre-charge at
18 PSI with a 20-40 PSI switch; set tank pre-charge at 28
PSI with a 30-50 PSI switch. Check tank pre-charge annually
with an ordinary tire gauge. Pre-charge is set with no water
pressure on system.

Priming the Shallow Well Pump
NNeevveerr  rruunn  ppuummpp  ddrryy..  Running pump without

water may cause pump to overheat, damaging seal and pos-
sibly causing burns to persons handling pump. Fill pump with
water before starting.

NNeevveerr  rruunn  ppuummpp  aaggaaiinnsstt  cclloosseedd  ddiisscchhaarrggee..
To do so can boil water inside pump, causing hazardous
pressure in unit, risk of explosion and possibly scalding per-
sons handling pump.

To prime the pump, completely open the priming valve locat-
ed just below the suction opening on the tank body by turning
the valve stem counter-clockwise all the way until it stops.
This valve may be left open during operation as a shallow
well pump with no jet. See Figure 3 and “NOTICE” below.

Remove priming plug from top of elbow (see Figure 3), and
fill with clean water. Replace plug.

Start pump and between 45-60 seconds. If water is not being
pumped, turn off pump and repeat priming process.

NNOOTTIICCEE::  If a bolt-on jet is being used, after pump is primed,
close the priming valve during operation as a shallow well
pump.

Service – Draining for Winter
DDoo  nnoott  ttoouucchh  aann  ooppeerraattiinngg  mmoottoorr..  Modern

motors are designed to operate at high temperatures. To
avoid burns when servicing pump, allow it to cool for 20 min-
utes after shut-down before handling.

When the pump is to be disconnected from service, or is in
danger of freezing, it should be drained. The pump has a
drain plug which must be removed. Remove the priming plug
to vent the pump.

If pump and motor are damaged due to freezing, the
Warranty is void.

3

TABLE I
RReeccoommmmeennddeedd  FFuussiinngg  aanndd  WWiirriinngg  DDaattaa  ––  6600  CCyyccllee  MMoottoorrss

DDIISSTTAANNCCEE  IINN  FFEEEETT  FFRROOMM  MMOOTTOORR  TTOO  MMEETTEERR

BBRRAANNCCHH 00’’ 110011’’ 220011’’ 330011’’ 440011’’
MMAAXX.. FFUUSSEE** ttoo ttoo ttoo ttoo ttoo

MMOOTTOORR LLOOAADD RRAATTIINNGG 110000’’ 220000’’ 330000’’ 440000’’ 550000’’
HHPP VVOOLLTTSS AAMMPPEERREESS AAMMPPSS WWIIRREE  SSIIZZEE

3/4 115 14.8 20 12 8 6 6 4

3/4 230 7.4 15 14 14 14 12 10

1 115 19.2 25 10 8 6 4 4

1 230 9.6 15 14 14 12 10 10

1-1/2 115 24.0 30 10 6 6 4 3

1-1/2 230 12.0 15 14 14 12 10 10

*Fusetrons are recommended instead of fuses on all motor circuits.



4

Electrical

DDiissccoonnnneecctt  ppoowweerr  bbeeffoorree  wwoorrkkiinngg  oonn  ppuummpp,,  mmoottoorr,,  pprreessssuurree  sswwiittcchh,,  oorr  wwiirriinngg..  

PPlluugg  TTyyppee  VVoollttaaggee  SSeelleeccttoorr  

Voltage is factory set to 230 volts. To change to 115 volts:

1. Make sure power is off.

2. Pull the voltage change plug off of the tabs.

3. Move the voltage change plug to the 115 volt position. The
plug will now cover 2 metal tabs and the arrow on the plug
will line up with the 115V arrow on the label (see Figure 5).

4. Attach the incoming power leads to the two outer screws
on the pressure switch as shown in Figure 4.

5. Attach the ground wire to one of the grounding 
connections, shown in Figure 4.

6. If there are other wires, they should be capped.

7. Reinstall the Motor end cover.

DDiiaall  TTyyppee  VVoollttaaggee  SSeelleeccttoorr    

Voltage is factory set to 230 volts. To change to 115 volts:

1. Make sure power is off.

2. Turn the dial counter-clockwise until 115 shows in the dial
window as shown in Figure 7.

3. Attach the incoming power leads to the two outer screws
on the pressure switch as shown in Figure 6.

4. Attach the ground wire to the grounding connections as
shown in Figure 6.

5. If there are other wires, they should be capped.

6. Reinstall the Motor end cover.

FFiigguurree  44::  VVoollttaaggee  sseett  ttoo  223300  vvoollttss,,  PPlluugg  TTyyppee

Ground Wire Connection

Voltage Change Plug

Pressure Switch

Power Connections

FFiigguurree  55::  VVoollttaaggee  sseett  ttoo  111155  vvoollttss,,  PPlluugg  TTyyppee

FFiigguurree  66::  VVoollttaaggee  sseett  ttoo  223300  vvoollttss,,  DDiiaall  TTyyppee

Ground Wire Connection

Power Supply Connections

Voltage
Change 
Dial

Pressure Switch

FFiigguurree  77::  VVoollttaaggee  sseett  ttoo  111155  vvoollttss,,  DDiiaall  TTyyppee

Your motor terminal board (located under the motor end cover) should look like one of those below. 
If the motor can operate at either 115 or 230 volts, it is set at the factory to 230 volts. Do not change
motor wiring if line voltage is 230 volts, or if you have a single voltage motor. 

Never wire a 115 volt motor to a 230 volt line.

MMOOTTOORR  SSWWIITTCCHH  SSEETTTTIINNGGSS



HHaazzaarrddoouuss  vvoollttaaggee..  CCaann  sshhoocckk,,  bbuurrnn,,  oorr
kkiillll.. CCoonnnneecctt  ggrroouunndd  wwiirree  bbeeffoorree  ccoonnnneeccttiinngg  ppoowweerr  ssuupp--
ppllyy  wwiirreess..  UUssee  tthhee  wwiirree  ssiizzee  ((iinncclluuddiinngg  tthhee  ggrroouunndd  wwiirree))
ssppeecciiffiieedd  iinn  tthhee  wwiirriinngg  cchhaarrtt.. If possible, connect the pump
to a separate branch circuit with no other appliances on it. 

EExxpplloossiioonn  hhaazzaarrdd..  DDoo  nnoott  ggrroouunndd  ttoo  aa  ggaass
ssuuppppllyy  lliinnee..

WWIIRRIINNGG CCOONNNNEECCTTIIOONNSS

FFiirree  hhaazzaarrdd..  Incorrect voltage can cause a fire
or seriously damage the motor and voids the warranty. The
supply voltage must be within ±10% of the motor nameplate
voltage.

NNOOTTIICCEE::  Dual-voltage motors are factory wired for 230 volts.
If necessary, reconnect the motor for 115 volts, as shown. Do
not alter the wiring in single voltage motors.

Install, ground, wire, and maintain your pump in compliance
with the National Electrical Code (NEC) or the Canadian
Electrical Code (CEC), as applicable, and with all local codes
and ordinances that apply. Consult your local building inspec-
tor for code information.

CCoonnnneeccttiioonn  PPrroocceedduurree::

1. Connect the ground wire first as shown in Figure 4. The
ground wire must be a solid copper wire at least as large
as the power supply wires.

2. There must be a solid metal connection between the pres-
sure switch and the motor for motor grounding protection.
If the pressure switch is not connected to the motor, con-
nect the green ground screw in the switch to the green
ground screw under the motor end cover. Use a solid cop-
per wire at least as large as the power supply wires.

3. Connect the ground wire to a grounded lead in a service
panel, to a metal underground water pipe, to a metal well
casing at least ten feet (3M) long, or to a ground electrode
provided by the power company or the hydro authority.

4. Connect the power supply wires to the pressure switch as
shown in Figure 4. 

5

LLIIMMIITTEEDD  WWAARRRRAANNTTYY
Sta-Rite Industries warrants to the original consumer of the products listed below, that they will be free from defects in mater-
ial and workmanship for the Warranty Period from the date of original installation or manufacture as noted.

PPrroodduucctt WWaarrrraannttyy  PPeerriioodd

Water Systems Products – jet pumps, whichever occurs first:
small centrifugal pumps, submersible pumps 1 year from date of original installation, or
and related accessories 2 years from date of manufacture

Hydro-Flow Filters 1 year from date of purchase

Signature 2000® Fibrewound Tanks 5 years from date of original installation

Pro-SourceTM Steel Pressure Tanks 5 years from date of original installation

Pro-SourceTM Epoxy-Lined Tanks 3 years from date of original installation

Sump/Sewage/Effluent Products 1 year from date of original installation, or
2 years from date of manufacture

Our warranty will not apply to any product that has been subject to negligence, misapplication, improper installation or main-
tenance. In the event a three phase submersible motor is operated with single phase power through a phase converter, or if
three-leg ambient compensated, extra-quick trip overload relays of recommended size are not used, our warranty is void.

Buyer’s only remedy and Sta-Rite Industries’ only duty is to repair or replace defective products (at Sta-Rite Industries’
choice). Buyer agrees to pay all labor and shipping charges associated with this warranty and to request warranty service
through the installing dealer as soon as a problem is discovered. If warranty service is requested more than 30 days after
the Warranty Period has ended, it will not be honored.

STA-RITE INDUSTRIES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONTINGENT DAM-
AGES WHATSOEVER.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE WARRANTY PERIOD PROVIDED HEREIN.

Certain states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or the placing of limitations
on the duration of an implied warranty, therefore, the limitations or exclusions herein may not apply. This warranty sets
forth specific legal rights and obligations, however, additional rights may exist, which may vary from state to state.

Supersedes all previous publications.

SSttaa--RRiittee  IInndduussttrriieess,,  229933  WWrriigghhtt  SStt..,,  DDeellaavvaann,,  WWII    5533111155



6

1

2

4

5

6
7

8

9

10
10

A

10
B

22

25

23

24

3

22
5 

09
93

8

11

12

12
A

12
B

   

13

14
15

16

17

18
18

A

19
20

21

26
27

EXPLODED VIEW



7

REPAIR PARTS
KKEEYY PPAARRTT NNOO.. HHMMSSDD--11FFLL HHMMSSEE--11FFLL HHMMSSFF--11FFLL
NNOO.. DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN WW//KKIITT UUSSEEDD 33//44  HHPP 11  HHPP 11--11//22  HHPP

1 Motor, 60 Hz, 115/230V - Single Phase 1 A700DH A700EH A700FH

•1A Key - Shaft OH 2 U65-15SS U65-15SS U65-15SS

2 Water Slinger 1 17351-0009 17351-0009 17351-0009

3 Capscrew - 3/8” x 16 x 1” Hex Head 4 U30-74ZP U30-74ZP U30-74ZP

4 Seal Plate 1 L3-26 L3-26 L3-26

5 Gasket - Seal Plate OH/SG 1 L20-43 L20-43 L20-43

6 Shaft Seal OH/SG 1 U109-267 U109-267 U109-267

7 Spring Holder Washer OH/SG 1 J24-11 J24-11 J24-11

8 Impeller OH 2 L105-2PC L105-2PB L105-2P

9 Spacer - Impeller 1 J43-23 J43-23 J43-23

10 Diffuser Assembly w/Wear Rings 1 L101-45 L101-45 L101-45

10A Wear Ring OH (1) L23-9 L23-9 L23-9

10B Wear Ring OH (1) P23-19 P23-19 P23-19

11 Stop Nut - Shaft OH 1 U36-175D U36-175D U36-175D

12 Diffuser Cover w/Wear Ring 1 L103-27 L103-27 L103-27

12A Wear Ring (1) L23-9 L23-9 L23-9

12B Capscrew - 1/4” - 20 x 3” Lg. 3 U30-528SS U30-528SS U30-528SS

13 Diffuser Ring OH/SG 1 L21-1 L21-1 L21-1

14 Pipe Plug - 1/2” NPT 1 U78-59ZPS U78-59ZPS U78-59ZPS

15 Pressure Gauge 1 U239-8 U239-8 U239-8

16 Pump Body 1 L76-36 L76-36 L76-36

17 Pipe Plug - 1/8” NPT 1 U78-56ZPS U78-56ZPS U78-56ZPS

18 Valve Assembly 1 01322 01322 01322

18A Gasket 1 L20-39 L20-39 L20-39

19 Plug - 1/4” NPT 1 U78-941ZPV U78-941ZPV U78-941ZPV

20 Base 1 U4-5 U4-5 U4-5

•20A Lockwasher - 3/8” 2 U43-12ZP U43-12ZP U43-12ZP

•20B Capscrew - 3/8” - 16 x 5/8” Lg. 2 U30-71ZP U30-71ZP U30-71ZP

21 Capscrew - 3/8” - 16 x 7/8” Hex Head 8 U30-73ZP U30-73ZP U30-73ZP

22 Connector 1 L43-5C L43-5C L43-5C

23 Locknut - 1/2” 1 U36-112ZP U36-112ZP U36-112ZP

24 Pressure Switch 1 U217-1216 U217-1216 U217-1217

25 Compression Fitting - Elbow - 1/4” 1 U111-212T U111-212T U111-212T

26 Tube - Pressure Switch 1 U37-677P U37-677P U37-677P

27 Compression Fitting - Straight - 1/4” 1 U111-100T U111-100T U111-100T

SERVICE KITS

Seal and Gasket Kit 1 PP1625 PP1625 PP1625

Overhaul Kit 1 PP1631 PP1632 PP1633

NNOOTTEE::  SSGG  Included in Seal and Gasket Kit. OOHH Included in Overhaul Kit.

• Not shown.



8

1

1A

2C

2A

2B

2F

2D

2E

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

229 1093

J212-24H Regulator Valve
EXPLODED VIEW

KKEEYY PPAARRTT PPAARRTT
NNOO.. DDEESSCCRRIIPPTTIIOONN QQTTYY.. NNUUMMBBEERR

Pressure Regulator – Complete 1 Pkg. 107
1 Regulator Body w/Seat 1 J112-14

1A Seat 1 J66-16
2 Diaphragm Assembly 1 J212-16B

2A Guide 1 J42-5
2B Stem 1 J62-9
2C Diaphragm 1 J20-16
2D Spring Follower 1 J43-31
2E Lockwasher 1 J43-23ZP
2F Nut 1/4-20 1 U36-36ZP
3 Spring 1 J24-13
4 Spring Guide 1 J61-5
5 Bonnet 1 J52-9
6 Capscrew 5/16-18 4 U30-60ZP
7 Hex Nut 5/16-18 1 U36-37ZP
8 Adjusting Screw 5/16-18 1 U30-665ZP
9 Pipe Plug 1/2 NPT 1 U78-59ZPS
• Compression Fitting 1/4” 90°EL 1 U111-86T
• Tubing - Pressure Switch 1 U37-625P

REPAIR PARTS

• Not shown


